

2d Civil No. B256889

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FIVE

MARK S. NOVAK,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

DANA TEITLER TRUST,

Respondent and Appellee.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
The Honorable Roy L. Paul, Judge
The Honorable James A. Steele, Judge
Case No. LP013320

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow, SBN 51126

rmeadow@gmsr.com

David E. Hackett, SBN 271151

dhackett@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90036

Tel: 310-859-7811 / Fax: 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant

MARK S. NOVAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. NOVAK HAS STANDING, BECAUSE HE HAS ALLEGED AN INVASION OF HIS LEGALLY PROTECTED INTERESTS.	1
II. NOVAK HOLDS AN EQUITABLE LIEN AGAINST DOUGLAS’S BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE TRUST.	2
A. The Stipulation For Settlement Conferred Upon Douglas A Present Beneficial Interest In The Income And Principal Of The Dana Teitler Trust.	2
1. The Stipulation’s language establishes that Douglas was a Trust beneficiary with a present, non-contingent beneficial interest in the Trust, not just a right to monthly payments during his lifetime.	3
2. Michael’s contrary construction of the Stipulation is inconsistent with its clear language.	4
B. Novak Acquired An Equitable Lien Against Douglas’s Interest In The Trust At The Moment Douglas Himself Acquired That Interest.	5
1. The contingency fee agreement defines Novak’s share of the settlement to include “all recoveries” and creates a lien to secure Novak’s share.	5
2. Michael’s contrary construction of the contingency fee agreement is inconsistent with that agreement’s clear language.	7
C. Novak’s Lien Is Enforceable Against Michael, Both As Trustee And In His Capacity As Abigail’s Guardian.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 9391 AND 5000 BOTH ESTABLISH THAT NOVAK WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FILE A CREDITOR'S CLAIM.	10
A. Section 9391 Permitted Novak To Enforce His Equitable Lien Without First Filing A Creditor's Claim In Probate.	10
1. There is no procedural bar to Novak's section 9391 argument.	10
2. Novak's reliance on section 9391 is well founded.	12
3. Michael's attacks on the applicability of section 9391 are meritless.	13
B. The Stipulation's Disposition Provisions Were A Section 5000 Nonprobate Transfer, And Novak Therefore Could Not Properly Have Filed A Creditor's Claim.	15
1. The Stipulation's Disposition Provisions make a nonprobate transfer of Douglas's beneficial interest in the Trust.	15
2. Because Douglas made a section 5000 nonprobate transfer of his beneficial interest in the Trust, that interest could never have been part of his estate, and Novak's creditor's claim would have been a nullity, a meaningless act.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Alfaro v. Community Housing Improvement System & Planning Assn. Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1356	12
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	2
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	14
<i>Corporation of America v. Marks</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 218	14
<i>Estate of Allen</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1762	16, 17
<i>Glaser, Weil, Fink, Jacobs & Shapiro, LLP v. Goff</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 423	12
<i>Jud Whitehead Heater Co. v. Obler</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 861	9, 10
<i>Librers v. Black</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 114	1
<i>R.H. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 364	18
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282	11

STATUTES

Civil Code	
Section 1641	8
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 1003	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES

Probate Code

Section 5000 10, 15, 16, 17, 18

Section 9391 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Pleading, § 908 2

11 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1990) Trusts, § 7 17

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) p. 1442 1, 2

Cal. Law Revision Com. 1992 supp. com.,
53 West's Ann. Probate Code (2009 ed.) foll. § 5000 16

Restatement, Restitution, § 161 9
